wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION AGE CATEGORIES
Unenroll
Democra| Republic ed/
Overall Male Female t an Other | 18to 29 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 251 251 180 53 269 78 93 169 162
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 52% 42% 61% 7% 7% 46% 51% 51% 56% 49%
Unfavorable 40% 51% 29% 14% 89% 45% 44% 35% 37% 44%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 6% 9% 10% 4% % 5% 13% 7% 5%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 1% % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 25% 34% 16% 8% 71% 25% 23% 20% 23% 31%
Unfavorable 68% 59% 75% 87% 17% 67% 72% 73% 68% 61%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 6% 8% 5% 13% % 5% 7% 8% 7%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 1% % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
Favorables - Charlie Baker Favorable 55% 57% 54% 49% 63% 58% 50% 49% 53% 65%
Unfavorable 17% 17% 16% 18% 24% 14% 19% 17% 16% 15%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 21% 23% 28% 8% 21% 24% 25% 25% 15%
Never heard of 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 9% 5% 3%
Refused 1% 1% % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% % 2%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 45% 60% 79% 15% 44% 58% 50% 56% 49%
Unfavorable 36% 46% 27% 13% 73% 42% 31% 36% 34% 40%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 7% 10% 7% 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9%
Never heard of 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1%
Refused % 1% % 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% % 1%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
Favorables - Jill Stein Favorable 16% 19% 12% 15% 13% 16% 19% 18% 10% 18%
Unfavorable 29% 31% 27% 36% 40% 22% 38% 27% 27% 27%
Heard of / Undecided 28% 25% 31% 28% 19% 31% 20% 37% 32% 21%
Never heard of 27% 24% 30% 21% 28% 31% 23% 18% 30% 33%
Refused % 1% % % 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org. Page 1 of 35



Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

Wbur in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women White / High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others| less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 99 123 147 412 72 87 98 187 122
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 52% 41% 63% 43% 59% 50% 67% 40% 39% 58% 71%
Unfavorable 40% 49% 28% 52% 33% 43% 16% 54% 49% 36% 22%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 9% 9% 3% 7% 6% 18% 6% 11% 6% 6%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 1%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 25% 32% 9% 35% 23% 28% 9% 39% 32% 19% 12%
Unfavorable 68% 62% 84% 57% 68% 65% 82% 50% 55% 77% 85%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 11% 11% 4% 3%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 1%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Favorables - Charlie Baker Favorable 55% 53% 46% 60% 61% 59% 35% 52% 52% 59% 58%
Unfavorable 17% 18% 17% 17% 16% 16% 23% 23% 18% 13% 15%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 26% 25% 16% 20% 21% 28% 15% 25% 22% 25%
Never heard of 5% 3% 12% 5% 2% 4% 14% 10% 4% 6% 2%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% % 1%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 43% 64% 48% 57% 52% 64% 37% 43% 58% 73%
Unfavorable 36% 46% 21% 44% 33% 39% 15% 42% 46% 32% 22%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 8% 11% 7% 9% 8% 13% 17% 7% 9% 4%
Never heard of 2% 3% 5% 0% 2% 1% 9% 5% 3% 1% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 1% % 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Favorables - Jill Stein Favorable 16% 17% 14% 21% 11% 16% 16% 14% 14% 15% 17%
Unfavorable 29% 32% 27% 30% 27% 31% 14% 31% 22% 30% 36%
Heard of / Undecided 28% 30% 30% 20% 30% 28% 30% 17% 28% 35% 30%
Never heard of 27% 21% 29% 28% 31% 25% 40% 38% 36% 20% 16%
Refused % 0% 0% 1% 1% % 0% 0% 0% % 1%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111

Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org. Page 2 of 35



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less Western Outer | Boston/
than $50k - | $100k or | / Central | Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall $50k $99k more MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 119 140 173 118 65 175 144
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 52% 53% 54% 56% 43% 43% 53% 63%
Unfavorable 40% 39% 40% 35% 53% 49% 36% 28%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 8% 6% 8% 3% 4% 11% 9%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% % % 1% 4% 0% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 25% 25% 29% 17% 30% 36% 22% 17%
Unfavorable 68% 69% 65% 77% 62% 53% 71% 77%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 7% 5%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% % % 1% 4% 0% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Favorables - Charlie Baker Favorable 55% 55% 54% 62% 61% 51% 55% 54%
Unfavorable 17% 20% 19% 12% 13% 20% 14% 21%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 16% 22% 24% 23% 19% 23% 20%
Never heard of 5% 9% 5% 1% 3% % 7% 5%
Refused 1% 0% % % 0% 4% 1% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 53% 55% 59% 44% 44% 55% 63%
Unfavorable 36% 34% 36% 36% 47% 39% 33% 28%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 8% 7% 5% 7% 11% 9% 8%
Never heard of 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1%
Refused % 0% % 0% 0% 4% 0% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Favorables - Jill Stein Favorable 16% 14% 15% 17% 16% 13% 19% 12%
Unfavorable 29% 26% 28% 33% 27% 35% 24% 33%
Heard of / Undecided 28% 28% 26% 30% 33% 22% 28% 27%
Never heard of 27% 31% 29% 19% 24% 28% 28% 28%
Refused % 0% 1% % 1% 2% 0% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
MassINC
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.

FAV - FAV -

OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - | WARRE| FAV - FAV -

L N TRUMP | BAKER N STEIN | WELD

Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable |favorable | favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 271 118 287 273 78 175
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 52% 100% 4% 51% 85% 63% 54%
Unfavorable 40% 0% 93% 43% 9% 32% 41%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 0% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 25% 2% 100% 27% 4% 16% 18%
Unfavorable 68% 97% 0% 67% 93% 76% 71%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 1% 0% 6% 3% 8% 11%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Favorables - Charlie Baker Favorable 55% 55% 60% 100% 57% 65% 75%
Unfavorable 17% 17% 22% 0% 18% 13% 9%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 23% 12% 0% 22% 17% 16%
Never heard of 5% 5% 6% 0% 3% 4% 0%
Refused 1% % 0% 0% % 1% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 87% 9% 54% 100% 68% 57%
Unfavorable 36% 6% 82% 38% 0% 25% 38%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 5% 7% 6% 0% % 4%
Never heard of 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Favorables - Jill Stein Favorable 16% 19% 10% 18% 20% 100% 24%
Unfavorable 29% 30% 39% 27% 31% 0% 19%
Heard of / Undecided 28% 28% 21% 28% 29% 0% 31%
Never heard of 27% 23% 29% 27% 20% 0% 26%
Refused % % 0% 1% % 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174

MassINC

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT (FORCED CHOICE)
Other / Other /

Hillary | Donald Gary Undecide Undecide

Overall | Clinton | Trump | Johnson | Jill Stein d Clinton | Trump d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 282 133 31 16 40 299 144 59
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 52% 89% 0% 24% 20% 19% 87% 1% 17%
Unfavorable 40% 5% 94% 66% 48% 56% 7% 94% 56%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 5% 6% 10% 32% 16% 6% 5% 21%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 5%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 25% 1% 79% 11% 14% 6% 1% 75% 8%
Unfavorable 68% 97% 10% 80% 71% 58% 97% 16% 63%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 1% 11% 9% 15% 27% 2% 10% 24%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 5%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Favorables - Charlie Baker Favorable 55% 53% 57% 58% 39% 69% 53% 58% 64%
Unfavorable 17% 17% 21% 9% 21% 4% 16% 21% 8%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 24% 16% 28% 28% 20% 25% 16% 21%
Never heard of 5% 5% 6% 4% 12% 0% 5% 6% 3%
Refused 1% % 0% 0% 0% 6% % 0% 4%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 84% 5% 26% 51% 35% 83% 7% 28%
Unfavorable 36% % 81% 66% 49% 41% 8% 81% 53%
Heard of / Undecided 8% % 11% 8% 0% 18% 6% 10% 16%
Never heard of 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 0%
Refused % 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 0% 0% 4%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Favorables - Jill Stein Favorable 16% 18% 11% 13% 57% 2% 18% 12% 11%
Unfavorable 29% 30% 37% 23% 7% 3% 30% 35% 7%
Heard of / Undecided 28% 28% 20% 40% 17% 52% 29% 21% 43%
Never heard of 27% 23% 32% 25% 18% 40% 23% 31% 36%
Refused % % 0% 0% 0% 3% % 0% 2%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59

MassINC
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L CASINO BALLOT CHARTERS BALLOT FARM ANIMAL BALLOT
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 163 303 35 205 265 32 329 139 34
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 52% 43% 56% 60% 46% 55% 64% 55% 42% 65%
Unfavorable 40% 49% 37% 24% 46% 36% 30% 37% 48% 31%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 8% 6% 16% 8% 8% 4% 7% 9% 4%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% % 1% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 25% 33% 21% 19% 32% 21% 12% 21% 33% 23%
Unfavorable 68% 58% 72% 74% 62% 71% 76% 72% 56% 72%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% % 9% 6% 10% 5%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% % 1% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Favorables - Charlie Baker Favorable 55% 53% 58% 45% 57% 56% 41% 55% 56% 59%
Unfavorable 17% 18% 15% 19% 16% 17% 21% 14% 23% 11%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 20% 22% 27% 19% 23% 30% 24% 16% 22%
Never heard of 5% 8% 3% 9% 8% 3% 6% 6% 4% 8%
Refused 1% % 1% 0% % 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 42% 58% 59% 45% 58% 60% 56% 44% 59%
Unfavorable 36% 47% 31% 26% 42% 34% 15% 33% 45% 24%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 8% 8% 14% 9% % 22% 8% 8% 14%
Never heard of 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Refused % % 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% % 1% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Favorables - Jill Stein Favorable 16% 14% 17% 16% 16% 15% 21% 18% 12% 9%
Unfavorable 29% 30% 28% 25% 27% 31% 19% 26% 38% 22%
Heard of / Undecided 28% 21% 31% 36% 29% 27% 33% 28% 24% 44%
Never heard of 27% 34% 24% 22% 28% 27% 25% 27% 27% 26%
Refused % 1% % 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org. Page 6 of 35



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Conducted for WBUR by

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.

OVERAL SMOKED
L MARIJUANA BALLOT MARIJUANA?
Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 276 203 23 251 238
Favorables - Hillary Clinton Favorable 52% 57% 42% 74% 57% 47%
Unfavorable 40% 36% 47% 18% 37% 42%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 6% 10% 8% 5% 10%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% % 1% 0% 1% 1%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Favorables - Donald Trump Favorable 25% 18% 35% 15% 21% 29%
Unfavorable 68% 75% 56% 85% 73% 62%
Heard of / Undecided 7% 6% 8% 0% 6% 8%
Never heard of 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% % 1% 0% 1% 1%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Favorables - Charlie Baker Favorable 55% 54% 57% 64% 55% 56%
Unfavorable 17% 17% 16% 18% 16% 18%
Heard of / Undecided 22% 22% 22% 15% 25% 19%
Never heard of 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Favorables - Elizabeth Warren Favorable 53% 58% 43% 78% 57% 47%
Unfavorable 36% 32% 45% 11% 32% 41%
Heard of / Undecided 8% 8% 10% 6% 9% 8%
Never heard of 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3%
Refused % % 1% 0% % 1%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Favorables - Jill Stein Favorable 16% 20% 8% 26% 20% 11%
Unfavorable 29% 30% 29% 14% 25% 32%
Heard of / Undecided 28% 27% 31% 24% 29% 28%
Never heard of 27% 23% 32% 35% 25% 29%
Refused % 1% 0% 0% 1% %
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
MassINC

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016
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wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION AGE CATEGORIES
Unenroll
Democra| Republic ed/
Overall Male Female t an Other | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 251 251 180 53 269 78 93 169 162
Favorables - Bill Weld Favorable 35% 38% 31% 26% 41% 39% 22% 30% 39% 40%

Unfavorable 27% 32% 23% 29% 35% 24% 24% 20% 24% 37%

Heard of / Undecided 19% 15% 24% 26% 9% 18% 16% 26% 22% 13%

Never heard of 18% 15% 21% 18% 16% 18% 37% 24% 14% 8%

Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 24% 32% 16% 6% 70% 25% 23% 20% 22% 30%

Like Clinton 51% 41% 61% 75% 6% 46% 51% 51% 54% 48%

Like Both 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % 0% 1% 2% 1%

Like Neither 24% 25% 23% 17% 24% 29% 26% 29% 23% 21%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 52% 43% 61% 79% 3% 47% 57% 53% 56% 46%
today, and the candidates were ‘ Donald Trump 27% 36% 19% 8% 76% 28% 26% 20% 25% 35%
Bﬁnmﬁgr{a-:u'ﬂfrfiﬁgﬂﬁ?gnRSfol'ca" Gary Johnson 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 7% 9%| 1% 6% 1%
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill Jill Stein 3% 2% 4% 3% 0% 4% 0% 6% 2% 4%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Refused (not read) 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Don't Know (not read) 7% 6% 9% 4% 14% 8% 5% 5% 9% 9%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 20% 13% 24% 31% 0% 25% 0% 34% 17% 23%
- which way do you lean? Democrat  [Donald Trump 17% 10% 21% 0% 19% 22% 16% 33% 18% 10%
?:'lm’) C!:Et;’:érger]pég:%’;ﬁ:snoﬂd ong |Ga Johnson % 11% 5% % 16% 5% 0% 19%|  10% 0%
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 5% 0%

Don't Know (not read) 54% 66% 47% 69% 65% 46% 84% 14% 51% 68%

Total 37 13 24 6 9 22 4 6 14 13
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org. Page 8 of 35



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women White / High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others| less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 99 123 147 412 72 87 98 187 122
Favorables - Bill Weld Favorable 35% 35% 28% 42% 36% 38% 20% 30% 38% 36% 35%
Unfavorable 27% 25% 17% 39% 29% 28% 20% 38% 24% 22% 30%
Heard of / Undecided 19% 19% 24% 11% 22% 19% 23% 16% 14% 24% 23%
Never heard of 18% 21% 32% 6% 11% 15% 36% 16% 22% 18% 12%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% % 1%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 24% 31% 9% 34% 22% 27% 8% 38% 31% 18% 12%
Like Clinton 51% 40% 63% 42% 58% 49% 65% 39% 38% 56% 70%
Like Both 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Like Neither 24% 28% 28% 24% 18% 23% 25% 22% 30% 25% 18%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 52% 41% 66% 45% 57% 50% 74% 39% 36% 59% 75%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 27% 34% 9% 37% 27% 30% 6% 44% 36% 19% 12%
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican =2 anrens %] 13% &% 3% % 5% 7% 5% 8% 8% 2%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill Jill Stein 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% o% 2% o% 3% 2%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 4% 2%
Refused (not read) 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Don't Know (not read) 7% % 9% 5% 10% % 7% 8% 11% 6% 5%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 20% 13% 15% 13% 31% 22% 15% 25% 7% 29% 29%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 17% 8% 26% 13% 18% 19% 15% 0% 25% 22% 11%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 7% 18%|  10% 0% % 8% 0% % 10%|  12% 0%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11%
Don't Know (not read) 54% 61% 49% 74% 46% 51% 70% 75% 58% 36% 48%
Total 37 8 11 5 13 30 5 7 15 9 6
Conducted for WBUR by 1 MassINC
More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org. Page 9 of 35



wbur

Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less Western Outer | Boston/
than $50k - | $100k or | / Central | Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall $50k $99k more MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 119 140 173 118 65 175 144
Favorables - Bill Weld Favorable 35% 29% 39% 36% 31% 32% 41% 31%
Unfavorable 27% 31% 26% 28% 29% 32% 27% 24%
Heard of / Undecided 19% 18% 19% 21% 20% 11% 20% 22%
Never heard of 18% 21% 16% 15% 19% 21% 12% 22%
Refused 1% 1% % % 1% 4% % 1%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 24% 24% 28% 16% 29% 33% 22% 16%
Like Clinton 51% 52% 52% 56% 43% 40% 53% 62%
Like Both 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% % 1%
Like Neither 24% 23% 19% 28% 28% 23% 25% 21%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 52% 55% 51% 59% 43% 43% 52% 67%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 27% 26% 30% 20% 34% 34% 26% 17%
Democrat HiIIary'CIinto.n, Republican Gary Johnson 5% % 5% % 9% 7% 5% 1%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill Jill Stein 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Refused (not read) 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1%
Don't Know (not read) 7% % 9% 6% 9% 8% 8% 5%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 20% 22% 6% 40% 9% 17% 33% 13%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 17% 23% 25% 12% 27% 0% 16% 18%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 7% 0%|  11%|  11%|  24% 0% 0% 0%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% 0% 5% 0% 0% 12% 0% 0%
Don't Know (not read) 54% 55% 53% 37% 40% 71% 51% 68%
Total 37 9 13 10 11 6 14 7

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

FAV - FAV -

OVERAL| CLINTO| FAV- | FAV- |WARRE| FAV- | FAV-

L N TRUMP | BAKER N STEIN | WELD

Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable | favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 271 118 287 273 78 175
Favorables - Bill Weld Favorable 35% 36% 26% 47% 37% 54% 100%
Unfavorable 27% 26% 45% 24% 25% 17% 0%
Heard of / Undecided 19% 19% 13% 14% 20% 13% 0%
Never heard of 18% 19% 17% 14% 18% 15% 0%
Refused 1% 1% 0% % % 1% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 24% 0% 96% 25% 2% 14% 18%
Like Clinton 51% 98% 0% 50% 84% 60% 53%
Like Both 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Like Neither 24% 0% 0% 23% 12% 24% 29%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 52% 92% 3% 51% 84% 60% 52%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 27% 0% 90% 28% 3% 19% 22%
Democrat HiIIary'CIinto.n, Republican Gary Johnson 5% 3% 3% 7% 3% 50 1%

Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill Jill Stein 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 12% 1%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4%
Refused (not read) 2% 1% 0% 2% % 0% 1%
Don't Know (not read) 7% 3% 1% 8% 6% 2% 9%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 20% 26% 0% 17% 32% 100% 18%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 17% 0% 0% 13% 0% 0% 32%
Hillary CIi.nton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 7% 8% 0% S0 0% 0% 0%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -

Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know (not read) 54% 56% 100% 65% 68% 0% 51%
Total 37 8 2 22 15 2 16

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT (FORCED CHOICE)
Other / Other /

Hillary | Donald Gary Undecide Undecide

Overall | Clinton | Trump | Johnson | Jill Stein d Clinton | Trump d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 282 133 31 16 40 299 144 59
Favorables - Bill Weld Favorable 35% 35% 30% 55% 12% 45% 35% 32% 37%
Unfavorable 27% 25% 41% 5% 38% 8% 25% 39% 9%
Heard of / Undecided 19% 21% 13% 17% 39% 22% 21% 13% 29%
Never heard of 18% 19% 16% 24% 11% 18% 19% 16% 19%
Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 8% 1% 0% 5%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 24% % 79% 9% 14% 4% % 74% 6%
Like Clinton 51% 88% 0% 22% 20% 17% 86% 0% 16%
Like Both 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Like Neither 24% 10% 21% 67% 66% 76% 13% 25% 76%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 52% 97% 0% 0% 0% 0% 91% 0% 0%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 27% 0% 95% 0% 0% 0% 0% 87% 0%
Democrat HiIIary'CIinto.n, Republican Gary Johnson 5% 0% 0% 92% 0% 0% % 7% 5%

Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill Jill Stein 3% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 2% 2% 14%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 26% 0% 0% 17%
Refused (not read) 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21% 0% 0% 14%
Don't Know (not read) 7% 3% 5% 8% 0% 53% 3% 4% 39%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 20% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 17% 0%| 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%| 100% 0%
Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 7% 0% 0%  100% % 0% 0% 0% 11%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -

Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3%
Don't Know (not read) 54% 0% 0% 0% 0% 97% 0% 0% 86%
Total 37 7 6 3 0 21 7 6 23

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L CASINO BALLOT CHARTERS BALLOT FARM ANIMAL BALLOT
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 163 303 35 205 265 32 329 139 34
Favorables - Bill Weld Favorable 35% 36% 37% 10% 37% 33% 27% 34% 38% 28%
Unfavorable 27% 25% 27% 39% 22% 30% 33% 24% 36% 24%

Heard of / Undecided 19% 17% 19% 35% 16% 22% 22% 22% 11% 29%

Never heard of 18% 22% 16% 16% 24% 14% 11% 20% 13% 19%

Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% % 1% 6% 1% 1% 0%

Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33

FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 24% 31% 21% 19% 30% 20% 12% 20% 32% 23%
Like Clinton 51% 41% 56% 60% 44% 55% 64% 54% 41% 65%

Like Both 1% 2% % 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%

Like Neither 24% 27% 23% 22% 24% 24% 23% 25% 26% 12%

Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33

If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 52% 43% 57% 56% 46% 56% 63% 56% 41% 65%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 27% 37%|  22% 24%|  33% 24% 12%|  23w|  36%|  27%
Biz‘ﬁgr{‘}:u"r':E‘r{iggg"rgn’?g‘;‘:b“ca“ Gary Johnson % 5% 7% 0% % 7% 2% % 5% 0%
Johnson, and ’Green Party can)c;idate Jiir |Jil Stein 3% 4% 2% 8% 2% 3% 9% 3% 4% 0%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% % 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%

Don't Know (not read) 7% 8% 7% 10% 9% % 6% 9% 6% 4%

Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33

Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 20% 22% 22% 0% 25% 17% 0% 19% 27% 0%
- which way do you lean? Democrat  [Donald Trump 17% 21% 18% 0% 16% 20% 0% 18% 17% 0%
?:'lm’) C!:Ef:érgipégici’;ﬁ::oﬂd ong |Ga Johnson % 18% % 0% 8% 7% 0% 9% 0% 0%
Green ’Party candidate).l]ill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Refused (not read) 2% 5% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0% 0%

Don't Know (not read) 54% 33% 60% 100% 51% 53% 100% 51% 56% 100%

Total 37 14 19 4 18 17 2 28 8 1

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL SMOKED
L MARIJUANA BALLOT MARIJUANA?
Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 276 203 23 251 238
Favorables - Bill Weld Favorable 35% 37% 31% 28% 38% 31%
Unfavorable 27% 23% 33% 28% 23% 32%
Heard of / Undecided 19% 19% 19% 22% 21% 17%
Never heard of 18% 20% 15% 17% 17% 19%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
FAVORABLE TO CANDIDATES Like Trump 24% 17% 35% 11% 19% 28%
Like Clinton 51% 56% 42% 70% 56% 46%
Like Both 1% 1% % 3% 1% 1%
Like Neither 24% 26% 23% 15% 23% 25%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
If the election for President were held Hillary Clinton 52% 58% 42% 75% 59% 46%
today, and the candidates were Donald Trump 27% 20% 38% 11% 22% 32%
Democrat HiIIary'CIinto.n, Republican Gary Johnson 5% T0% 1% 0% 5% 5%
Donald Trump, Libertarian Gary - -
Johnson, and Green Party candidate Jill Jill Stein 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Stein, for whom would you vote? Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3%
Refused (not read) 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1%
Don't Know (not read) 7% 5% 10% 9% 7% 8%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Even though you say you are undecided |Hillary Clinton 20% 31% 14% 0% 30% 10%
-- which way do you lean? Democrat Donald Trump 17% 16% 20% 0% 13% 21%
Hillary CIi.nton, Republican Donald Gary Johnson 7% 8% 0% 0% 6% 7%
Trump, Libertarian Gary Johnson, and - -
Green Party candidate Jill Stein? Jill Stein 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused (not read) 2% 5% 0% 0% 4% 0%
Don't Know (not read) 54% 30% 66% 100% 47% 61%
Total 37 14 21 2 18 19

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION AGE CATEGORIES
Unenroll
Democra| Republic ed/
Overall Male Female t an Other | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 251 251 180 53 269 78 93 169 162
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 54% 44% 64% 80% 3% 49% 57% 55% 58% 48%
LEANERS Donald Trump 28% 36% 21% 8% 79% 30% 27% 22% 26% 36%

Gary Johnson 7% 9% 5% 5% 9% % 9% 12% 7% 1%

Jill Stein 3% 2% 4% 3% 0% 4% 0% 6% 2% 4%

Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 6% 6% 4% 9% % 5% 3% 6% 8%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 34% 40% 28% 51% 0% 32% 38% 32% 35% 34%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump 26% 35% 17% 16% 50% 27% 52% 27% 8% 34%
Republican Donald Trump? Ifitwere om0 ot read) %] 11%|  12% 8% % 15% % 16% 7% 19%
just the two of them, for whom would
you vote?

Refused (do not read) 7% 3% 12% 10% 24% 3% 0% 0% 25% 0%

Don't Know / Undecided (do not 21% 11% 32% 14% 27% 23% 9% 25% 25% 13%

read)

Total 50 27 24 15 5 30 6 21 14 9
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD [Hillary Clinton 57% 48% 66% 84% 3% 52% 60% 61% 61% 50%

Donald Trump 31% 40% 22% 9% 83% 33% 32% 26% 27% 38%

Some other candidate (do not 3% 5% 2% 1% 0% 5% 2% 6% 2% 4%

read)

Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 9% 7% 10% 6% 13% 9% 6% 7% 10% 9%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 12% 20% 3% 19% 0% 13% 21% 14% 15% 3%

Johnson to Trump 12% 14% 10% 10% 24% 10% 28% 21% 4% 3%

Stein to Clinton 7% 2% 13% 15% 0% 5% 0% 10% 4% 9%

Stein to Trump 3% 5% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 10%

Shift to Other / Don't know 66% 59% 75% 56% 76% 68% 51% 55% 76% 76%

Total 90 49 41 22 11 57 12 27 25 25

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women White / High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others| less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 99 123 147 412 72 87 98 187 122
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 54% 42% 68% 45% 60% 51% 75% 42% 37% 61% 76%
LEANERS Donald Trump 28% 35% 11% 38% 29% 32% 7% 44% 39% 21% 13%
Gary Johnson 7% 15% 9% 3% 1% % 7% 5% 9% 9% 2%
Jill Stein 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 4% 2%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 9% 3% 5%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 34% 43% 29% 40% 23% 31% 45% 25% 39% 36% 51%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump 26% 32% 18% 48% 11% 28% 27% 31% 29% 22% 49%
Republican Donald Trump? Ifitwere om0 ot read) 2% 5% 7% 13%|  29%|  10%|  10%|  14% 5% 8% 0%
just the two of them, for whom would
you vote?
Refused (do not read) 7% 4% 15% 0% 0% % 10% 12% 8% 7% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (do not 21% 16% 30% 0% 37% 23% 8% 18% 19% 27% 0%
read)
Total 50 18 18 7 6 38 8 6 18 18 4
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 57% 49% 72% 48% 61% 54% 80% 43% 43% 65% 78%
Donald Trump 31% 39% 14% 41% 30% 34% 10% 46% 43% 23% 14%
Some other candidate (do not 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2%
read)
Don’'t Know / Refused (not read) 9% 9% 12% 6% 8% 8% 8% 9% 13% 7% 5%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 12% 29% 5% 10% 0% 13% 15% 7% 17% 14% 7%
Johnson to Trump 12% 21% 13% 5% 5% 14% 7% 15% 12% 14% %
Stein to Clinton 7% 0% 15% 4% 10% 4% 14% 6% 6% 8% 8%
Stein to Trump 3% 0% 0% 12% 0% 1% 11% 0% 4% 0% 8%
Shift to Other / Don't know 66% 50% 67% 69% 86% 67% 53% 72% 61% 63% 70%
Total 90 27 26 20 14 70 13 13 32 29 12

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less Western Outer | Boston/
than $50k - | $100k or | / Central | Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall $50k $99k more MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 119 140 173 118 65 175 144
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 54% 57% 52% 61% 44% 45% 54% 68%
LEANERS Donald Trump 28% 27% 32% 20% 36% 34% 27% 18%
Gary Johnson 7% 2% 6% 10% 11% % 6% 4%
Jill Stein 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 11% 6% 4%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 34% 43% 51% 26% 25% 10% 32% 68%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump 26% 11% 12% 41% 34% 54% 17% 13%
Republican Donald Trump? If it were Another candidate (do not read) 12% 11% 7% % 19% 0% 9% 13%
just the two of them, for whom would
you vote?
Refused (do not read) 7% 0% 0% 14% 0% 20% 12% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (do not 21% 36% 30% 11% 22% 15% 30% 6%
read)
Total 50 10 12 19 16 6 18 10
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 57% 60% 56% 64% 47% 45% 58% 72%
Donald Trump 31% 28% 33% 25% 41% 39% 29% 19%
Some other candidate (do not 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 9% % 9% 8% 7% 14% 11% 5%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 12% 7% 20% 13% 12% 4% 13% 18%
Johnson to Trump 12% 5% 6% 19% 23% 23% 2% 7%
Stein to Clinton 7% 14% 7% 3% 4% 0% 6% 17%
Stein to Trump 3% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 7% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 66% 73% 67% 57% 61% 73% 72% 58%
Total 90 20 23 30 24 15 32 19

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

FAV - FAV -
OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - | WARRE | FAV - FAV -
L N TRUMP | BAKER N STEIN | WELD
Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable | favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 271 118 287 273 78 175
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 54% 93% 3% 52% 85% 62% 54%
LEANERS Donald Trump 28% 0% 90% 29% 3% 19% 24%
Gary Johnson 7% 3% 3% % 3% 5% 11%
Jill Stein 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 12% 1%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 2% 1% % 4% 0% 6%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 34% 69% 0% 27% 69% 26% 40%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump 26% 7% 66% 32% 16% 32% 37%
Republican Donald Trump? If it were Another candidate (do not read) 12% 11% 0% 9% 0% 17% 0%
just the two of them, for whom would
you vote? Refused (do not read) 7% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 6%
Don't Know / Undecided (do not 21% 12% 34% 21% 15% 26% 17%
read)
Total 50 11 6 26 17 14 20
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 57% 96% 3% 54% 90% 67% 58%
Donald Trump 31% % 93% 32% 4% 25% 29%
Some other candidate (do not 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 4%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 9% 3% 3% 10% 5% 5% 9%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 12% 24% 0% 9% 19% 7% 18%
Johnson to Trump 12% 4% 30% 14% 9% 14% 20%
Stein to Clinton 7% 18% 0% 4% 19% 18% 4%
Stein to Trump 3% 0% 16% 2% 0% 16% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 66% 54% 54% 71% 53% 45% 59%
Total 90 19 9 53 31 15 38

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT (FORCED CHOICE)
Other / Other /
Hillary | Donald Gary Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump | Johnson | Jill Stein d Clinton | Trump d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 282 133 31 16 40 299 144 59
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 54% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 94% 0% 0%
LEANERS Donald Trump 28% 0%|  100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 91% 0%
Gary Johnson 7% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 4% 7% 19%
Jill Stein 3% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 2% 2% 14%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 26% 0% 0% 17%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 74% 0% 0% 49%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 34% 0% 0% 33% 36% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump 26% 0% 0% 32% 14% 0% 0%|  100% 0%
Republican Donald Trump? Ifitwere om0 ot read) 2% 0% % 8% 19% 0% 0% 0% 30%
just the two of them, for whom would
you vote?
Refused (do not read) 7% 0% 0% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 18%
Don't Know / Undecided (do not 21% 0% 0% 16% 31% 0% 0% 0% 53%
read)
Total 50 0 0 34 17 0 17 13 20
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 57% 100% 0% 33% 36% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Donald Trump 31% 0% 100% 32% 14% 0% 0% 100% 0%
Some other candidate (do not 3% 0% 0% 8% 19% 26% 0% 0% 27%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 9% 0% 0% 26% 31% 74% 0% 0% 73%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 12% 0% 0% 33% 0% 0% 65% 0% 0%
Johnson to Trump 12% 0% 0% 32% 0% 0% 0% 82% 0%
Stein to Clinton 7% 0% 0% 0% 36% 0% 35% 0% 0%
Stein to Trump 3% 0% 0% 0% 14% 0% 0% 18% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 66% 0% 0% 34% 50% 100% 0% 0% 100%
Total 90 0 0 34 17 39 17 13 59

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016

OVERAL
L CASINO BALLOT CHARTERS BALLOT FARM ANIMAL BALLOT
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 163 303 35 205 265 32 329 139 34
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 54% 45% 59% 56% 48% 57% 63% 57% 43% 65%
LEANERS Donald Trump 28% 38% 23% 24% 34% 25% 12% 24% 37% 27%
Gary Johnson 7% 8% 7% 0% 6% % 4% 8% 6% 0%
Jill Stein 3% 4% 2% 8% 2% 3% 9% 3% 4% 0%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 0%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 4% 7% 10% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 7%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 34% 22% 43% 34% 13% 50% 25% 33% 37% 0%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump 26% 32% 25% 0% 63% 5% 0% 25% 31% 0%
Republican Donald Trump? Ifitwere om0 ot read) %] 25% % 0% % 17%|  30%|  13% 9% 0%
just the two of them, for whom would
you vote?
Refused (do not read) 7% 0% 13% 0% 0% 8% 30% 10% 0% 0%
Don't Know / Undecided (do not 21% 20% 16% 66% 25% 19% 15% 20% 24% 0%
read)
Total 50 20 27 3 19 28 4 37 14 0
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 57% 48% 63% 58% 49% 62% 67% 61% 46% 65%
Donald Trump 31% 42% 25% 24% 40% 26% 12% 27% 40% 27%
Some other candidate (do not 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 7% 2% 6% 0%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 9% 6% 9% 15% 8% 8% 14% 9% 8% 7%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 12% 7% 17% 0% 4% 21% 0% 13% 12% 0%
Johnson to Trump 12% 23% 8% 0% 26% 3% 0% 13% 11% 0%
Stein to Clinton 7% 9% 4% 13% 2% 9% 13% 7% 6% 0%
Stein to Trump 3% 0% 4% 0% 7% 0% 0% 2% 4% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 66% 61% 66% 87% 61% 67% 87% 64% 67% 100%
Total 90 28 54 8 36 46 8 60 28 2

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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Massachusetts Statewide Poll of 502 Likely Voters
in November 2016 General Election

OVERAL SMOKED
L MARIJUANA BALLOT MARIJUANA?
Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 276 203 23 251 238
PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT WITH Hillary Clinton 54% 60% 44% 75% 61% 47%
LEANERS Donald Trump 28% 21% 40% 11% 23% 34%
Gary Johnson 7% 11% 1% 0% 6% %
Jill Stein 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Another candidate (not read) 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3%
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 6% 3% 10% 9% 6% 6%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
What if the election were just between |Hillary Clinton 34% 34% 24% 100% 27% 41%
Democrat Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump 26% 21% 56% 0% 36% 20%
Republican Donald Trump? If it were Another candidate (do not read) 12% 14% 0% 0% 11% 14%
just the two of them, for whom would
you vote? Refused (do not read) 7% 8% 0% 0% 3% 6%
Don't Know / Undecided (do not 21% 22% 20% 0% 22% 19%
read)
Total 50 41 8 1 23 24
CLINTON V TRUMP HEAD TO HEAD |Hillary Clinton 57% 65% 45% 80% 63% 51%
Donald Trump 31% 24% 42% 11% 26% 36%
Some other candidate (do not 3% 4% 3% 0% 3% 4%
read)
Don’t Know / Refused (not read) 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 9%
Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
JOHNSON / STEIN VOTER SHIFT Johnson to Clinton 12% 20% 2% 0% 13% 13%
Johnson to Trump 12% 17% 6% 0% 14% 11%
Stein to Clinton 7% 7% 4% 32% 3% 8%
Stein to Trump 3% 0% 7% 0% 6% 0%
Shift to Other / Don't know 66% 57% 81% 68% 64% 68%
Total 90 53 33 3 40 47

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION AGE CATEGORIES
Unenroll
Democra| Republic ed/
Overall Male Female t an Other | 18to 29 | 30 to 44 | 45 to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 251 251 180 53 269 78 93 169 162
There will also be a measure on the Yes 34% 41% 27% 30% 36% 35% 41% 40% 33% 25%
November ballot dealing with gaming. ... [No 58% 54% 62% 59% 58% 58% 55% 45% 59% 69%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 8% 5% 11% 10% 6% 7% 4% 14% 7% 6%

read)

Refused (not read) % % 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
There will also be a measure on the Yes 41% 43% 40% 30% 62% 44% 40% 34% 49% 39%
November ballot dealing with charter  [No 52% 50% 54% 64% 35% 49% 57% 58% 45% 53%
schools. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not % 7% % 7% % 7% 2% 9% 5% 7%

read)

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
There will also be a measure on the Yes 66% 59% 2% 73% 64% 61% 79% 65% 67% 58%
November ballot dealing with No 28% 34% 22% 21% 35% 31% 16% 27% 25% 37%
Massachusetts farm animals. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 7% 7% % % 1% 8% % 8% 8% 5%

read)

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
There will also be a measure on the Yes 55% 58% 52% 62% 41% 53% 70% 59% 57% 42%
November ballot dealing with marijuana. [No 40% 38% 42% 34% 59% 40% 28% 34% 38% 54%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 5% 3% 6% 4% 0% 6% 1% 7% 5% 5%

read)

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 14% 13% 16% 14% 20% 13% 9% 11% 13% 21%
marijuana in their homes No it would not 84% 87% 82% 85% 80% 85% 91% 87% 87% 7%

Don't know / Refused 1% % 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151

MassINC
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OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women White / High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others| less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 99 123 147 412 72 87 98 187 122
There will also be a measure on the Yes 34% 50% 32% 31% 22% 32% 43% 42% 41% 30% 20%
November ballot dealing with gaming. ... [No 58% 44% 57% 65% 69% 59% 51% 51% 48% 64% 69%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 8% 5% 11% 4% 9% 9% 4% 6% 11% 6% 10%
read)
Refused (not read) % 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
There will also be a measure on the Yes 41% 37% 42% 48% 39% 40% 53% 46% 49% 39% 33%
November ballot dealing with charter  [No 52% 57% 52% 44% 55% 54% 43% 44% 46% 55% 63%
schools. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not % 5% % 8% 5% 5% 5% 10% 5% % 5%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
There will also be a measure on the Yes 66% 64% 7% 54% 68% 67% 62% 61% 64% 67% 70%
November ballot dealing with No 28% 29% 18% 40% 25% 27% 28% 32% 30% 26% 24%
Massachusetts farm animals. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 5% 7% 5%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
There will also be a measure on the Yes 55% 65% 62% 52% 45% 55% 52% 55% 53% 59% 48%
November ballot dealing with marijuana. [No 40% 30% 35% 46% 48% 39% 47% 40% 41% 38% 43%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 5% 5% 4% 2% 8% 5% 1% 4% 5% 2% 8%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 14% 8% 15% 18% 16% 14% 15% 22% 14% 10% 13%
marijuana in their homes No it would not 84% 92% 82% 81% 82% 85% 81% 77% 85% 89% 85%
Don't know / Refused 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
MassINC
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OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less Western Outer | Boston/
than $50k - | $100k or | / Central | Southeas| Boston Inner

Overall $50k $99k more MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 119 140 173 118 65 175 144
There will also be a measure on the Yes 34% 40% 39% 27% 34% 41% 30% 34%
November ballot dealing with gaming. ... [No 58% 52% 55% 65% 57% 55% 59% 59%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 3% 11% 6%

read)
Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
There will also be a measure on the Yes 41% 44% 37% 42% 44% 37% 40% 44%
November ballot dealing with charter No 520 48% 59% 520 529 53% 54% 49%
schools. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not % 7% 2% 5% 2% 10% 5% 7%

read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
There will also be a measure on the Yes 66% 60% 69% 67% 69% 59% 64% 68%
November ballot dealing with No 28% 30% 24% 28% 26% 35% 29% 25%
Massachusetts farm animals. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 7% 10% 7% 5% % % 7% 8%

read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
There will also be a measure on the Yes 55% 57% 60% 52% 62% 56% 50% 54%
November ballot dealing with marijuana. [No 40% 39% 38% 41% 34% 44% 44% 40%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 0% 6% 6%

read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 14% 11% 15% 14% 14% 11% 14% 17%
marijuana in their homes No it would not 84% 86% 84% 86% 86% 86% 85% 82%
Don't know / Refused 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134

MassINC
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FAV - FAV -
OVERAL| CLINTO | FAV - FAV - | WARRE | FAV - FAV -
L N TRUMP | BAKER N STEIN | WELD
Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable |favorable | favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 271 118 287 273 78 175
There will also be a measure on the Yes 34% 27% 44% 32% 27% 29% 35%
November ballot dealing with gaming. ... [No 58% 63% 50% 61% 64% 62% 63%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 8% 9% 6% 6% 9% 8% 2%
read)
Refused (not read) % % 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
There will also be a measure on the Yes 41% 36% 53% 43% 35% 43% 45%
November ballot dealing with charter No 520 56% 44% 53% 57% 49% 50%
schools. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 6% 8% 3% 5% 7% 8% 5%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
There will also be a measure on the Yes 66% 69% 57% 65% 70% 76% 65%
November ballot dealing with No 28% 23% 37% 28% 23% 21% 30%
Massachusetts farm animals. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 7% 8% % 7% 7% 4% 5%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
There will also be a measure on the Yes 55% 61% 40% 53% 60% 71% 59%
November ballot dealing with marijuana. [No 40% 33% 57% 41% 33% 21% 37%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 5% % 3% 6% 7% 8% 4%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 14% 12% 19% 13% 12% 6% 12%
marijuana in their homes No it would not 84% 86% 79% 86% 87% 92% 87%
Don't know / Refused 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% %
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
MassINC

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016
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OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT (FORCED CHOICE)
Other / Other /
Hillary | Donald Gary Undecide Undecide
Overall | Clinton | Trump | Johnson | Jill Stein d Clinton | Trump d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 282 133 31 16 40 299 144 59
There will also be a measure on the Yes 34% 28% 46% 38% 44% 20% 28% 46% 29%
November ballot dealing with gaming. ... [No 58% 63% 48% 62% 38% 67% 64% 48% 59%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 8% 8% 7% 0% 18% 13% 8% 6% 12%
read)
Refused (not read) % % 0% 0% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
There will also be a measure on the Yes 41% 37% 50% 40% 31% 43% 36% 54% 37%
November ballot dealing with charter No 520 55% 47% 56% 529 A47% 57% 44% 52%
schools. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not % 7% % % 1% 9% 7% 3% 11%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
There will also be a measure on the Yes 66% 70% 57% 76% 67% 59% 70% 58% 65%
November ballot dealing with No 28% 22% 37% 24% 33% 36% 22% 36% 31%
Massachusetts farm animals. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 7% 8% % 0% 0% % 8% 6% %
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
There will also be a measure on the Yes 55% 61% 41% 93% 62% 30% 62% 43% 51%
November ballot dealing with marijuana. [No 40% 33% 57% 7% 32% 65% 31% 55% 46%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 5% % 2% 0% 6% 5% 7% 2% 4%
read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 14% 12% 21% 6% 0% 22% 11% 20% 14%
marijuana in their homes No it would not 84% 87% 78% 94% 94% 78% 87% 78% 86%
Don't know / Refused 1% 1% 2% 0% 6% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
MassINC
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OVERAL
L CASINO BALLOT CHARTERS BALLOT FARM ANIMAL BALLOT
Undecide Undecide Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 163 303 35 205 265 32 329 139 34
There will also be a measure on the Yes 34% 100% 0% 0% 38% 32% 25% 33% 37% 20%
November ballot dealing with gaming. ... [No 58% 0%|  100% 0% 56% 61% 47% 58% 57% 62%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 8% 0% 0% 100% 6% 7% 28% 8% 6% 18%

read)
Refused (not read) % 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
There will also be a measure on the Yes 41% 46% 40% 31% 100% 0% 0% 40% 44% 48%
November ballot dealing with charter  [Ng 52% 49% 55% 46% 0%|  100% 0% 54% 54% 33%
schools. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not % 5% 5% 22% % 0% 100% 7% % 19%

read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
There will also be a measure on the Yes 66% 65% 66% 66% 63% 67% 70% 100% 0% 0%
November ballot dealing with No 28% 31% 27% 19% 29% 28% 10% 0%|  100% 0%
Massachusetts farm animals. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 7% 2% 7% 15% 8% 2% 20% 0% 0% 100%

read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
There will also be a measure on the Yes 55% 67% 50% 42% 53% 56% 54% 59% 48% 46%
November ballot dealing with marijuana. [No 40% 33% 46% 30% 43% 40% 27% 36% 50% 46%
Don't Know / Undecided (not 5% % 4% 28% 3% 4% 19% 6% 2% 8%

read)
Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 14% 13% 13% 25% 19% 11% 5% 12% 18% 21%
marijuana in their homes No it would not 84% 86% 86% 72% 80% 88% 88% 87% 80% 79%
Don't know / Refused 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33

MassINC
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OVERAL SMOKED
L MARIJUANA BALLOT MARIJUANA?
Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 276 203 23 251 238
There will also be a measure on the Yes 34% 41% 27% 3% 40% 28%
November ballot dealing with gaming. ... [No 58% 53% 66% 50% 56% 61%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 8% 6% 6% 47% 4% 11%

read)

Refused (not read) % 0% 1% 0% 0% %

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
There will also be a measure on the Yes 41% 40% 45% 29% 42% 41%
November ballot dealing with charter No 520 54% 51% 46% 529 53%
schools. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not 6% 6% 4% 25% 7% 6%

read)

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
There will also be a measure on the Yes 66% 70% 58% 76% 2% 59%
November ballot dealing with No 28% 24% 34% 13% 2204 34%
Massachusetts farm animals. ... Don't Know / Undecided (not % 6% 8%  11% % 7%

read)

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
There will also be a measure on the Yes 55% 100% 0% 0% 72% 37%
November ballot dealing with marijuana. [No 40% 0% 100% 0% 25% 57%

Don't Know / Undecided (not 5% 0% 0% 100% 3% 6%

read)

Refused (not read) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 14% 4% 27% 23% 4% 25%
marijuana in their homes No it would not 84% 96% 71% 73% 96% 2%

Don't know / Refused 1% 0% 3% 4% 0% 2%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244

MassINC

Field Dates: October 13-16, 2016
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OVERAL
L GENDER PARTY REGISTRATION AGE CATEGORIES
Unenroll
Democra| Republic ed/
Overall Male Female t an Other | 18t029 | 30to 44 | 45to 59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 251 251 180 53 269 78 93 169 162
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 64% 60% 68% 60% 69% 66% 57% 56% 65% 74%
marijuana in public places No it would not 33% 36% 30% 36% 30% 31% 43% 42% 30% 24%
Don't know / Refused 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 1% 5% 3%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151

Would it bother you if: A store selling Yes it would 38% 32% 43% 28% 52% 41% 25% 39% 34% A47%
recreational marijuana opened in your  INo it would not 59%|  66%|  53%|  68%|  48%|  56%|  74%|  56%|  64%|  47%
community Don't know / Refused 3% 3% 4% 4% 0% 4% 1% 5% 1% 6%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151

Would it bother you if: Marijuana Yes it would 51% 46% 55% 47% 62% 50% 42% 52% 45% 60%
businesses advertised in public places  [No it would not 48% 52% 44% 51% 38% 48% 57% 48% 52% 38%
In your community Don't know / Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151

Keeping in mind that all of your answers |Yes 49% 54% 44% 52% 35% 50% 61% 41% 61% 36%
in the survey are confidential, have you, [Ng 49% 44% 53% 46% 60% 48% 38% 58% 33% 64%
ﬁ:rrijsuea"fr']ae;’er happened to try Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151

Do you approve or disapprove of the job |Approve 68% 67% 70% 63% 64% 73% 61% 70% 65% 74%
Charlie Baker is doing as Governor Disapprove 14% 16% 12% 18% 24% 9% 17% 11% 15% 13%
Don't Know / Refused 18% 17% 18% 19% 12% 18% 21% 19% 20% 12%

Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151

Do you approve or disapprove of the Approve 41% 44% 39% 39% 50% 41% 41% 40% 38% 46%
way Governor Charlie Baker is handling [pisapprove 21% 23% 20% 24% 15% 21% 29% 27% 19% 16%
the situation with the MBTA? Don't Know / Refused 37%|  33%|  41%|  36%|  35%|  38%|  20%|  33%|  43%|  38%
Total 502 242 260 175 62 265 76 115 160 151

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER RACE EDUCATION LEVEL
Some
Women White / High college, | College
Men age | age 18- | Men age | Women |Caucasia School or no graduate | Advance
Overall 18-49 49 50+ age 50+ n All others| less degree | (BA/BS) | d degree
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 125 99 123 147 412 72 87 98 187 122
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 64% 55% 65% 66% 71% 64% 68% 67% 65% 62% 67%
marijuana in public places No it would not 33% 42% 34% 30% 26% 33% 32% 30% 33% 35% 30%
Don't know / Refused 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Would it bother you if: A store selling Yes it would 38% 27% 39% 36% 48% 37% 38% 45% 40% 31% 41%
recreational marijuana opened in your  INo it would not 50%|  70%|  61%|  62%|  46%|  59%|  61%| 51%| 56%|  66%|  56%
community Don't know / Refused 3% 3% 0% 2% 6% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Would it bother you if: Marijuana Yes it would 51% 43% 50% 50% 59% 50% 54% 49% 53% 48% 55%
businesses advertised in public places  [No it would not 48% 55% 50% 48% 38% 48% 44% 50% 46% 50% 43%
In your community Don't know / Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Keeping in mind that all of your answers |Yes 49% 56% 47% 55% 42% 50% 42% 48% 44% 52% 53%
in the survey are confidential, have you, [Ng 49% 43% 50% 43% 54% 48% 55% 51% 52% 46% 44%
ﬁ:rrijsuea"fr']ae;’er happened to try Don't know / Refused % 2% % 2% 4% 2% % % % 2% %
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Do you approve or disapprove of the job |Approve 68% 65% 67% 67% 72% 71% 56% 67% 72% 66% 69%
Charlie Baker is doing as Governor Disapprove 14% 16% 11% 17% 14% 13% 18% 16% 15% 14% 11%
Don't Know / Refused 18% 19% 22% 16% 14% 16% 26% 17% 14% 20% 20%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111
Do you approve or disapprove of the Approve 41% 35% 44% 54% 34% 43% 35% 48% 45% 38% 37%
way Governor Charlie Baker is handling [pisapprove 21% 29% 24% 15% 17% 20% 34% 22% 18% 25% 18%
the situation with the MBTA? Don't Know / Refused 37%|  36%|  33%|  31%|  49%|  38%|  31%|  30%|  37%|  37%|  45%
Total 502 117 123 121 131 418 69 91 137 155 111

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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OVERAL
L INCOME RANGES REGIONS
Less Western Outer | Boston/
than $50k - | $100k or | / Central | Southeas| Boston Inner
Overall $50k $99k more MA t MA | Suburbs | Suburbs
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 119 140 173 118 65 175 144
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 64% 63% 59% 68% 65% 64% 65% 63%
marijuana in public places No it would not 33% 37% 37% 29% 33% 35% 31% 34%
Don't know / Refused 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Would it bother you if: A store selling Yes it would 38% 39% 35% 35% 35% 36% 39% 39%
recreational marijuana opened in your  INo it would not 50%|  60%|  61%|  61%|  62%|  62%|  57%|  56%
community Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Would it bother you if: Marijuana Yes it would 51% 50% 49% 50% 45% 46% 52% 57%
businesses advertised in public places  [No it would not 48% 50% 49% 48% 55% 53% 45% 41%
In your community Don't know / Refused 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Keeping in mind that all of your answers |Yes 49% 54% 47% 53% 48% 44% 51% 49%
in the survey are confidential, have you, [No 49% 44% 520 44% 49% 50% 46% 50%
f:rzjsuea"fr']ae;’er happened to try Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 6% 2% 1%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Do you approve or disapprove of the job |Approve 68% 67% 71% 72% 76% 68% 68% 63%
Charlie Baker is doing as Governor Disapprove 14% 17% 16% 11% 14% 12% 12% 18%
Don't Know / Refused 18% 16% 13% 17% 11% 20% 20% 20%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134
Do you approve or disapprove of the Approve 41% 43% 39% 43% 43% 47% 42% 36%
way Governor Charlie Baker is handling [pisapprove 21% 24% 21% 22% 14% 16% 21% 32%
the situation with the MBTA? Don't Know / Refused 37%|  33%|  41%|  35%|  43%|  37%|  37%|  32%
Total 502 128 141 162 124 70 174 134

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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FAV - FAV -

OVERAL| CLINTO| FAV- | FAV- |WARRE| FAV- | FAV-

L N TRUMP | BAKER N STEIN | WELD

Total Total Total Total Total Total
Overall |favorable|favorable |favorable |favorable |favorable | favorable
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 271 118 287 273 78 175
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 64% 65% 69% 66% 65% 55% 62%
marijuana in public places No it would not 33% 31% 30% 33% 32% 44% 35%
Don't know / Refused 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Would it bother you if: A store selling Yes it would 38% 29% 53% 37% 31% 20% 34%
recreational marijuana opened in your  INo it would not 59%|  65%|  47%|  59%|  63%|  73%[  62%
community Don't know / Refused 3% 6% 0% 4% 6% 8% 4%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Would it bother you if: Marijuana Yes it would 51% 46% 60% 51% 47% 38% 48%
businesses advertised in public places  [No it would not 48% 51% 40% 47% 51% 60% 49%
In your community Don't know / Refused 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Keeping in mind that all of your answers |Yes 49% 54% 41% 48% 53% 62% 54%
in the survey are confidential, have you, [No 49% 43% 57% 49% 44% 34% 43%
f:rzjsuea"fr']ae;’er happened to try Don't know / Refused 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Do you approve or disapprove of the job |Approve 68% 70% 63% 93% 70% 74% 84%
Charlie Baker is doing as Governor Disapprove 14% 13% 23% 3% 13% 10% 8%
Don't Know / Refused 18% 18% 13% 5% 17% 16% 8%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174
Do you approve or disapprove of the Approve 41% 38% 47% 55% 38% 48% 56%
way Governor Charlie Baker is handling Disapprove 21% 2204 25% 12% 2204 15% 13%
the situation with the MBTA? Don't Know / Refused 37%|  40%|  20%|  33%|  40%|  38%|  31%
Total 502 261 124 279 265 78 174

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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OVERAL CLINTON V TRUMP
L PRESIDENTIAL BALLOT (FORCED CHOICE)
Other / Other /

Hillary | Donald Gary Undecide Undecide

Overall | Clinton | Trump | Johnson | Jill Stein d Clinton | Trump d
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 282 133 31 16 40 299 144 59
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 64% 63% 69% 53% 54% 67% 64% 68% 55%
marijuana in public places No it would not 33% 33% 30% 43% 46% 29% 32% 31% 43%
Don't know / Refused 3% 4% 1% 4% 0% 3% 4% 1% 2%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Would it bother you if: A store selling Yes it would 38% 29% 54% 23% 45% 50% 30% 52% 37%
recreational marijuana opened in your  INo it would not 59%|  66%|  46%|  77%|  55%|  43%|  65%|  48%|  58%
community Don't know / Refused 3% 5% 0% 0% 0% 7% 5% 0% 5%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Would it bother you if: Marijuana Yes it would 51% 47% 61% 26% 40% 63% 47% 59% 44%
businesses advertised in public places  [No it would not 48% 51% 38% 70% 60% 35% 50% 40% 55%
In your community Don't know / Refused 2% 2% 1% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Keeping in mind that all of your answers |Yes 49% 55% 39% 45% 44% 44% 54% 41% 43%
in the survey are confidential, have you, [No 49% 42% 58% 51% 44% 56% 43% 57% 53%
ﬁ:rrijsuea"fr']ae;’er happened to try Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 2% 2% 12% 0% 3% 2% 4%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Do you approve or disapprove of the job |Approve 68% 69% 63% 78% 61% 81% 69% 64% 77%
Charlie Baker is doing as Governor Disapprove 14% 12% 22% 9% 7% 2% 12% 21% 5%
Don't Know / Refused 18% 19% 15% 13% 32% 17% 19% 15% 17%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59
Do you approve or disapprove of the Approve 41% 39% 43% 45% 41% 49% 39% 43% 47%
way Governor Charlie Baker is handling [pisapprove 21% 21% 23% 27% 26% 7% 22% 23% 14%
the situation with the MBTA? Don't Know / Refused 37%|  30%|  34%|  28%|  33%|  43%|  39%|  33%|  40%
Total 502 271 142 34 17 39 288 155 59

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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OVERAL

L CASINO BALLOT CHARTERS BALLOT FARM ANIMAL BALLOT
Undecide Undecide Undecide

Overall Yes No d Yes No d Yes No d

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 163 303 35 205 265 32 329 139 34
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 64% 60% 67% 56% 68% 62% 57% 64% 66% 60%
marijuana in public places No it would not 33% 37% 31% 33% 30% 36% 33% 33% 32% 35%
Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 2% 10% 2% 2% 10% 3% 2% 5%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Would it bother you if: A store selling Yes it would 38% 31% 42% 33% 39% 39% 20% 36% 41% 38%
recreational marijuana opened in your  INo it would not 59%|  69%|  55%|  47%|  59%|  59%|  60%|  60%| 57%|  56%
community Don't know / Refused 3% 0% 3% 20% 2% 3% 20% 4% 2% 7%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Would it bother you if: Marijuana Yes it would 51% 42% 55% 54% 52% 51% 39% 52% 48% 51%
businesses advertised in public places  [No it would not 48% 58% 42% 45% 47% 46% 59% 47% 50% 44%
In your community Don't know / Refused 2% % 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 6%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Keeping in mind that all of your answers |Yes 49% 58% 47% 27% 49% 48% 50% 53% 38% 49%
in the survey are confidential, have you, [Ng 49% 41% 51% 66% 48% 50% 42% 44% 60% 51%
ﬁ:rrijsuea"fr']ae;’er happened to try Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 0%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Do you approve or disapprove of the job |Approve 68% 69% 70% 59% 64% 74% 53% 68% 70% 66%
Charlie Baker is doing as Governor Disapprove 14% 17% 14% 0% 17% 11% 15% 12% 19% 14%
Don't Know / Refused 18% 15% 16% 41% 19% 15% 33% 20% 11% 20%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33
Do you approve or disapprove of the Approve 41% 40% 45% 25% 43% 42% 27% 41% 46% 31%
way Governor Charlie Baker is handling [pisapprove 21% 26% 21% 8% 21% 24% 6% 20% 26% 14%
the situation with the MBTA? Don't Know / Refused 37%|  34%|  34%|  66%|  36%|  34%|  67%|  39%|  28%|  55%
Total 502 169 292 40 208 263 32 330 139 33

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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OVERAL SMOKED
L MARIJUANA BALLOT MARIJUANA?
Undecide
Overall Yes No d Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 502 276 203 23 251 238
Would it bother you if: People used Yes it would 64% 51% 84% 49% 53% 76%
marijuana in public places No it would not 33% 47% 15% 28% 44% 22%

Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 2% 23% 3% 2%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Would it bother you if: A store selling Yes it would 38% 12% 74% 25% 22% 54%
recreational marijuana opened in your  INo it would not 59%|  87%|  24%[  39%[  76%[  41%
community Don't know / Refused 3% 2% 2% 36% 1% 5%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Would it bother you if: Marijuana Yes it would 51% 33% 74% 55% 40% 63%
businesses advertised in public places [No it would not 48% 66% 24% 35% 59% 35%
in your community Don't know / Refused 2% 1% 2% 10% 1% 2%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Keeping in mind that all of your answers |Yes 49% 64% 31% 26% 100% 0%
in the survey are confidential, have you, [No 49% 33% 69% 57% 0% 100%
yourself, ever happened to try Don't know / Refused 3% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0%
marijuana?

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Do you approve or disapprove of the job |Approve 68% 69% 68% 65% 66% 72%
Charlie Baker is doing as Governor Disapprove 14% 14% 16% 0% 14% 14%

Don't Know / Refused 18% 17% 16% 35% 19% 14%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244
Do you approve or disapprove of the Approve 41% 38% 47% 36% 37% 46%
way Governor Charlie Baker is handling Disapprove 21% 24% 20% 7% 19% 25%
the situation with the MBTA? Don't Know / Refused 37%|  30%|  33%|  57%|  44%|  29%

Total 502 276 202 24 245 244

Conducted for WBUR by

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

More information, including full question wording, is available at WBUR.org.
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